

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

1-25-2021

### State v. Foeller Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 47777

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court Should Vacate The Restitution Order Because The District Court Erred, As A Matter Of Law, When It Included An Award To The Idaho State Tax Commission For Estimated Income Tax .....	4
A. The District Court Erred By Interpreting The Restitution Statute To Include Estimated Income Tax As An “Economic Loss,” And Therefore Erred In Awarding Restitution To The Tax Commission.....	4
1. The Provisions of the Idaho Income Tax Act Support Ms. Foeller’s Position On The Issue She Raised Below, And Are Properly Argued On Appeal .....	5
2. An Interpretation Of “Economic Loss” To Include Estimated Income Taxes Conflicts With The Provisions Of The Idaho Income Tax Act, And Is Contrary To Legislative Intent .....	6
B. Applying The Reasoning Of <i>State v. Straub</i> , The Type Of Loss Claimed By The Tax Commission Is Not Compensable Under The Criminal Restitution Statute.....	10
II. This Court Should Vacate The Restitution Order Because The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Failing To Adequately Consider Ms. Foeller’s Ability To Ever Repay The Amount Of The Award That It Ordered.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Ada County Hwy. Dist. v. Brooke View, Inc.*, 162 Idaho 138 (2017) .....5

*State v. Garcia*, 166 Idaho 661 (2020).....11

*State v. Gonzalez*, 165 Idaho 95 (2019) .....5, 6

*State v. Hoskins*, 165 Idaho 217 (2019) .....5

*State v. Nienburg*, 153 Idaho 491 (Ct. App. 2012) .....11

*State v. Owens*, 158 Idaho 1 (2015) .....4

*State v. Straub*, 153 Idaho 882 (2013).....10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 505(a)(1).....10

26 CFR §§ 1.01-1 – 1.1552-1.ch.A.....9

26 U.S.C. § 6330.....9

28 U.S.C. § 1346.....10

U.S.C. § 7441.....9

I.C. § 19-5304.....1, 4

I.C. § 63-3011 .....9

I.C. § 63-3022 .....9

I.C. § 63-3045 .....7, 9

I.C. § 63-3050 .....7

I.C. § 63-3063 .....7

I.C. § 63-3064(a).....7

I.C. § 63-3011 .....9

Section 61(a) of the Internal Revenue Code.....	9
Section 62 of the Internal Revenue Code.....	9
